verify that these findings have been addressed in the Fiscal Year 2026 AFS and AUP 
Reports issued by the Tribe’s independent CPA and through additional testing 
conducted by the NIGC Audit Program. 

18) The Tribe agrees to pay a civil fine in the amount of two-hundred thousand dollars 

($200,000), with one-hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to be suspended. The 
remaining fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) will be paid within 10 days of the 
Effective Date of this Agreement.  

a) If the Tribe breaches any provision of this Agreement, it agrees and consents that 
such breach will result in the suspended fine amount of one hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000) becoming fully due and payable on the date of the 

NIGC’s written notice. In such circumstance, the NIGC shall issue a written 
notice to the Tribe, detailing each breach and the total amount due. Upon receipt 
of the written notice, the Tribe agrees that it waives any rights to an oral hearing